H \$65.00 4271

ETAS ID: TM354624

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: OPTION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tru Hair, Inc.		11/20/2013	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tru Beauty, LLC		
Street Address:	3001 Executive Drive		
Internal Address:	#270		
City:	Clearwater		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33762		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4271186	TRUHAIR
Registration Number:	4260807	TRUHAIR BY CHELSEA SCOTT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102299901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-229-9900

Email: GJSater@Venable.com

Correspondent Name: Venable LLP

Address Line 1: 2049 Century Park East

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ruhi Kumar	
SIGNATURE:	/ruhikumar/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Tru Beauty - Trademark License Agreement#page1.tif source=Tru Beauty - Trademark License Agreement#page2.tif source=Tru Beauty - Trademark License Agreement#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005620 FRAME: 0227

900337314

source=Tru Beauty - Trademark License Agreement#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005620 FRAME: 0228

Trademark License Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") dated November 2013 (the "Effective Date") is made by and between Tru Hair, Inc., a Florida corporation with offices at 14044 Icot Blvd., Clearwater, FL 33760 ("Licensor") and Trū Beauty, LLC, a Florida limited liability company with offices at 3001 Executive Drive #270, Clearwater, FL 33762 ("Licensee").

Recitals

- (A) Licensor is the owner of the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks").
- (B) Licensee desires to use the Trademarks to produce, market, distribute and sell hair care products (the "Business").

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Agreement

- 1 Grant of License. Licensor hereby grants to Licensee and Licensee hereby accepts the exclusive, worldwide, irrevocable, transferable, sublicenseable right, privilege and license to use the Trademarks (the "License"). During the Term (as defined below), Licensor shall not grant any third party any right, privilege or license to use the Trademarks.
- 2 Term. The term of the License shall begin on the Effective Date and shall end on the second anniversary of the Effective Date (the "<u>Term</u>"), unless sooner terminated in accordance with this Agreement.
- 3 License Fee. In consideration of the License, Licensee shall pay the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) (the "License Fee") to Licensor concurrently with the execution of this Agreement. In addition, Licensee on behalf of itself and its owners, managers and affiliates hereby waives any and all rights it or they would otherwise have to receive any further payments under that certain Product Line Purchase Agreement dated October 27, 2011, as subsequently novated and amended (the "Product Line Purchase Agreement").
- Appointment. Licensor hereby grants Licensee and Licensee hereby accepts the exclusive, nontransferable right to act as Licensor's representative to market, distribute and sell the inventory identified on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Inventory"). In consideration of such grant, Licensee shall (i) use reasonable best efforts to sell the Inventory to wholesale or retail customers on commercially reasonable terms as soon as practicable following the Effective Date and (ii) remit to Licensor the Licensor's cost of each product sold as set forth on Schedule B within five business days following receipt thereof.
- 5 Option to Acquire Trademarks. Provided it is not in default under this Agreement, Licensee shall have the exclusive right to acquire the Trademarks and all associated goodwill for the additional sum of \$10.00 (the "Option"), exercisable by delivery of written notice to Licensor at any time during the 90-day period prior to the second anniversary of the Effective Date. In that event, Licensor shall take all such further acts and execute, deliver and file such further documents as Licensee may require in order to transfer ownership of the Trademarks from Licensor to Licensee including, without

- 1 -

- limitation, to effect such transfer of ownership in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
- 6 Early Transfer of Trademarks. In the event that Licensor files a petition to declare it bankrupt or for a reorganization under the Bankruptey Law or any similar statute or if a receiver or similar entity is appointed for Licensor, then the ownership of the Trademarks is automatically transferred to Licensee without any further action or documentation necessary.
- 7 Good Will. Licensee recognizes that there exists value and good will associated with the Trademarks and acknowledges that the Trademarks and all rights therein and good will pertaining thereto belong exclusively to Licensor and that the Trademarks has a secondary meaning in the mind of the public.
- 8 Licensor's Title and Protection of Licensor's Rights.
- 8.1 Licensee will not during the Term directly or indirectly challenge Licensor's title to the Trademarks, any rights of Licensor in or to the Trademarks or the validity of the License.
- 8.2 Each party will comply with all reasonable requests by or on behalf of the other party intended to protect such party's rights in the Trademarks. Licensee will notify Licensor of any potential infringement of Licensor's rights in the Trademarks of which Licensee becomes aware, and Licensor will have the sole right to determine whether or not any action shall be taken on account thereof. Licensee will not take any action on account of any potential infringement without first obtaining the written consent of Licensor. Licensee will cooperate fully and in good faith with Licensor for the purpose of securing and preserving Licensor's rights in and to the Trademarks.
- 8.3 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as an assignment or grant to Licensee of any right, title or interest in or to the Trademarks, all rights relating thereto being reserved by and to Licensor except for the License granted hereunder to Licensee. Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, Licensee will be deemed to have assigned, transferred and conveyed to Licensor any trade rights, equities, good will or other rights in and to the Trademarks that may have been acquired by Licensee or that may have vested in Licensee. Licensee will execute any instruments requested by Licensor to accomplish or confirm the foregoing. Any such assignment, transfer or conveyance will be without further consideration.
- 9 Use of Trademarks. Licensee will append the registered trademark symbol ® to all written expressions of the Trademarks. Licensee will include the following legal notice in all advertising and promotional materials containing the Trademarks: "TrūHair® and TrūHair by Chelsea Scott® are registered trademarks of Tru Hair, Inc."
- 10 Termination.
- 10.1 If either party is in breach of any of its obligations under this Agreement, the other party may deliver written notice to the breaching party specifying the nature of the breach. This Agreement will terminate thirty days thereafter unless the breaching party begins to cure the breach by the end of such thirty-day period and diligently pursues such cure to completion.
- 10.2 Upon expiration of the Term or its earlier termination, Licensee will immediately cease all use of the Trademarks and will not thereafter use any name, mark or trade name similar thereto. Termination under this Section 10 shall be without prejudice to any other right or privilege that Licensor may otherwise have.
- 11 Compliance with Laws and Regulations. Licensee will not, and will ensure that its personnel do not, infringe any laws or regulations the infringement of which by Licensee might tend to have an adverse effect on the Trademarks.

Ba

-2-

12 Miscellaneous.

- 12.1 Except as provided in Section 4, Licensee will not in any manner or respect become the legal representative or agent of Licensor by virtue of this Agreement.
- 12.2 This Agreement represents the entire agreement of the parties, and supersedes any prior or current understandings, whether written or oral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Agreement supersedes and replaces in its entirety the Product Line Purchase Agreement.
- 12.3 This Agreement may be amended at any time by mutual agreement of the parties in writing.
- 12.4 The laws of Florida (excluding its choice of law rules) govern this Agreement. EACH PARTY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL IN CONNECTION WITH ANY CLAIM RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT.
- 12.5 Except as provided in Section 1, above, neither party may assign or otherwise transfer this Agreement or any rights or obligations under this Agreement without the other party's prior written consent, except to an entity that has acquired all or substantially all of such party's assets or as part of a genuine corporate reorganization. If the Licensor assigns of otherwise transfers this Agreement without the Licensee's consent pursuant to a sale of substantially all of its assets or as part of a merger or consolidation in which the Licensor is not the surviving company, then, at any time thereafter, the Licensee may immediately exercise the Option.
- 12.6 This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and delivered by facsimile or in portable document format (pdf). Each counterpart so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original and all counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

TRU HAIR, INC.

Name: Ronald C. Pruett, Jr.

Title: Chief Executive Officer

1 1 1/2/

Name: Chelset Scott

By | Name: Robert Circosta

Title:

Schedules

Schedule A: Trademarks

Schedule B: List of Inventory

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

TRŪHAIR

What Mark
Codes and Senders
10 000, US 001 601 605 605 10 12 0 8 % Epy pramosez Nor colorans. Har conditioned has proof.
Sender Chromater Course
Hars Brinking Codes
(4) 573 AND AND CHARACTER MARK
Sender Se TRUNCAIN
NO 001 US 001 US 050 681 052 O 4 81 Chy practices (Har colored in the conditioner, Has products, no may, disclaring control descrip, Haw plus troop, Financial, Financial 2011/221, Financial in Columnation (1921)

TROHAIR BY CHELSEA SCOTT

RECORDED: 09/10/2015

MI STANDARD CHARADTER MARK

Wheel Morth
Corools and Services
Grandene Characters Calebox
Grandene Characters Calebox
Grandene Characters Calebox
Grandene Characters
Service Michigan
Filting Calebox
Control Basil
Control

AND TANDAMENT CHANGASTER MARK
EXPOSES
APPER (A, 2012
SA
October 2, 2012
EXPOSES
December 48, 2012
EXPOSES
EXPO

W

-4-

TRADEMARK REEL: 005620 FRAME: 0232